



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3142 OF 2024

Avesh Abdul Kalam Shaikh

.. Applicant

Versus

State Of Maharashtra

.. Respondent

.....

- Ms. Tahera Qureshi, Advocate for Applicant.
- Ms. Shilpa K. Gajre-Dhumal, APP for State.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 07, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard Ms. Qureshi, learned Advocate for Applicant and Ms. Gajre-Dhumal, learned APP for State.

2. Applicant is indicted in an offence punishable under the provisions of IPC. However, it is seen that provisions of MCOC Act have also been invoked. In that view of the matter Respondent – State is directed to file Affidavit-in-Reply within a period of 4 weeks from today with an advanced copy duly served on the Advocate for Applicant.

3. Stand over to **13th June, 2025**. To be listed under the caption '**For Compliance**'.