



Shivgan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3142 OF 2024

Avesh Abdul Kalam Shaikh

...Applicant/s

Versus

State Of Maharashtra

...Respondents

Mr. Aniket Vagal, for the Applicant.

Mr. A.S.Gawai, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 6th MARCH, 2026.

PC:-

1. During the course of the hearing, it is revealed that the C.A. Report in respect of the examination of the *muddemal* articles, allegedly seized at the instance of the Applicant, i.e., the knife and his clothes, is yet to be received. This is a material evidence to be considered for the purpose of decision of the application.

2. Hence, it is directed that the C.A. Report in respect of the aforesaid *muddemal* articles in C.R.No. 0022 of 2023, registered with Navghar Police Station, Brihanmumbai Shahr, be obtained within a period of six weeks from today.

3. The Forensic Science Laboratory is directed to ensure that the analysis of the *muddemal* articles in the afore-stated case is completed within the stipulated period.



4. Stand over to 15th April 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN

Digitally signed by
SHAMBHAVI NILESH
SHIVGAN
Date: 2026.03.07
12:47:10 +0530